At 1 January 2023 - -  5,964,499  -  7   6,862   1,196  - - -  5,972,564

At 31 December 2023 - -  5,964,499  -  7   6,862   1,196  - - -  5,972,564

Net book value

At 31 December 2023  15,222,919   143,712,300   35,743,297   2,497,618   523,104   150,208   592,251   20,968,271   544,512   4,733,591   224,688,071

6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET(CONTINUED)

31 December 2022

Lands
Buildings and

Fish ponds

Machinary

and equipment
Vehicles

Furniture

and

Fixtures

Wells Computers
Fruitful

trees

leasehold

improvements

Capital work in

progress (CWIP)
Total

JAZAN DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY

(FORMERLY: JAZAN ENERGY AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY (JAZADCO)

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

(All amounts are in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

- 33 -

Cost

At 1January 2022 (Before restatement (  17,074,855  213,376,978   118,035,469   10,250,693  5,086,489   977,071   3,040,961  23,486,155   216,791   9,895,857   401,441,319

Prior years restatement (Note 37)  112,064   1,915,990   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,028,054

At 1 January 2022 (Restated)
 17,186,919  215,292,968   118,035,469   10,250,693  5,086,489   977,071   3,040,961  23,486,155   216,791   9,895,857   403,469,373

Additions during the year
 -   193,221   2,603,694   288,087   53,039   -   55,839   -   -   8,937,539   12,131,419

Disposals during the year (restated note

6-6)

 (1,964,000)  -   (8,683)  (27,000)  (13,028)  -   -   -   -   -   (2,012,711)

Transferred from Biological assets

(restated note 37)

- - - - - - - - - 1,282,724 1,282,724

Transferred from CWIP
 -   13,295,422   -   -   -   -   -   5,537,974   -   (18,833,396)  -

At 31 December 2022 (Restated)  15,222,919  228,781,611   120,630,480   10,511,780  5,126,500   977,071   3,096,800  29,024,129   216,791   1,282,724   414,870,805

Accumulated depreciation

At 1January 2022 (Before restatement (  -   79,721,057   74,000,957   7,262,694  4,366,638   785,506   2,360,290   6,995,517   32,046   -   175,524,705

Prior years restatement (Note 37)  -   631,522   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   631,522

As at 1 January (Restated)
 -   80,352,579   74,000,957   7,262,694  4,366,638   785,506   2,360,290   6,995,517   32,046   -   176,156,227

Charge for the year  -   2,747,520   4,631,120   558,965   171,451   27,516   111,183   423,385   6,620   -   8,677,760

Disposals during the year (restated note

6-6)

 -   -   (1,389)  (5,175)  (2,150)  -   -   -   -   -   (8,714)

Adjustments
 -   -   -   -   -   -   (4)  -   -   -   (4)

At 31 December 2022 (restated)
 -   83,100,099   78,630,688   7,816,484  4,535,939   813,022   2,471,469   7,418,902   38,666   -   184,825,269

Accumulated impaitment (Note 6-6)

At 1 January 2022
 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Charge for the year (restated 6-6)
 -   -   5,964,499   -   7   6,862   1,196   -   -   -   5,972,564

At 31 December 2022
 -   -   5,964,499   -   7   6,862   1,196   -   -   -   5,972,564

Net book value

At 31 December 2022 (Restated)

Note (37)

 15,222,919  145,681,512   36,035,293   2,695,296   590,554   157,187   624,135  21,605,227   178,125   1,282,724   224,072,972

JAZAN DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY

(FORMERLY: JAZAN ENERGY AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY (JAZADCO)

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(All amounts are in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

- 34 -

6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET (CONTINUED)

6.1 The group has collateral on property, machinery and equipment in favor of the loan of Agricultural Development Fund,

[…]

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(All amounts are in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

- 40 -

9. Investments carried at fair value through OCI

Financial investments at fair value through other comprehensive income represent shares in  companies that are not held for trading, and the Group has irrevocably elected upon initial recognition

to recognize changes in fair value through other comprehensive income instead of profit or loss, considering this a more appropriate option. Investments carried at fair value through other

comprehensive income consist of the following:

As of 31 December , 2023

As of 31 December , 2022

Cost

Revaluation reserve

Company

Ownership

percentage

At the beginning

of the year

(before

restatement)

Restatement

As At the

beginning

of the year

(Restated)

Capital

increase

At the end

of the year

At the

beginning

of the year

(before
restatement )

Restatement

(Note37)

 At the

beginning

of the year

(Restated)

Revaluation

(loss) gain

during the

year

At the end of

the year

Net fair

value as at

the end of

the year.

Al Reef Sugar Refining Company   15% 45,000,000 - 45,000,000 4,725,000 49,725,000 (6,620,000)  (29,107,226)  (35,727,226)  (6,545,016)  (42,272,242)  7,452,758
Tabuk Fish Company   10% 21,550,000 - 21,550,000 - 21,550,000 (1,290,000)  - (1,290,000)  50,000 (1,240,000)  20,310,000

Red Sea farms Cooperative

Society

10% - 50,000 50,000 - 50,000 - - - - - 50,000

  66,550,000 50,000 66,600,000 4,725,000 71,325,000 )7,910,000( (29,107,226) (37,017,226)   (6,495,016)  (43,512,242)  27,812,758

  Cost Revaluation reserve

Company

Ownership

percentage

At the

beginning
of the year

Transferred
from

investment in

the associate
(Note8)

Additions
(Restated)

At the end of

the year
(Restated)

At the
beginning

of the year

(before
restatement )

Restatment
(Note 37)

At the

beginning

of the year
(Restated )

 Revaluation gain

(loss) during the

year
 )Restated(

At the end of

the year
(Restated)

Net Fair Value

at the begining

of the year
(Restated)

Net fair value

as At the end of

the year
(Restated)

Al Reef Sugar Refining
Company

15% 45,000,000 - - 45,000,000 2,900,000 (39,504,286)  (36,604,286)  877,060 (35,727,226)  8,395,714 9,272,774

Tabuk Fish Company   10% - 21,550,000 - 21,550,000 - - - (1,290,000)  (1,290,000)  - 20,260,000

Red Sea farms
Cooperative Society

10% - - 50,000 50,000 - - - - - - 50,000

  45,000,000 21,550,000 50,000 66,600,000 2,900,000 (39,504,286)  (36,604,286)  (412,940)  (37,017,226)  8,395,714 29,582,774

JAZAN DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY

(FORMERLY: JAZAN ENERGY AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY (JAZADCO)

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(All amounts are in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

- 41 -

9. Investments carried at fair value through OCI (CONTINUED)

Al-Reef Sugar Refining Company

The group evaluated the investment in Al-Reef Sugar Refining Company  at fair value by an independent valuation expert accredited

by the Saudi Residents Authority (Evaluation), which is the Alpha Consulting Group “Economic Enterprises Evaluation” holding

[…]

Egypt  -   4,259,490

Korea  -   2,005,079

  -   -

Transactions with major clients

Revenue from one major customer amounted to 8% of total revenue for the year.

JAZAN DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY

(FORMERLY: JAZAN ENERGY AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY (JAZADCO)

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(All amounts are in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

- 64 -

37. PRIOR YEARS RESTATEMENTS

Management hashas done amendments to the consolidated financial statements for the year 2022 and before , which resulted from

the existence of accounting errors, accordningly comparative figures for the year ending on 31 December , 2022 and before, has

been restated in order to correct those errors that were discovered by the management which impacted the consolidated financial

statements for the years 2022 and before:

a. Impact of the restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position as of 1 January , 2022:

Note

1 January 2022

Before

Restatement Restatements Reclassification Restated balance

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant, and equipment, net 37-1  225,916,614   -   1,396,532   227,313,146

Investment properties, net 37-1-1  229,604,178   -   (1,396,532)  228,207,646

Investment in associate   18,824,848   -   -   18,824,848

Investments carried at fair value through OCI 37-2  47,900,000  (39,504,286)   -   8,395,714

Intangible assets, net   3,848,773   -   -   3,848,773

Right of use assets, net   337,752   -   -   337,752

Total Non-Current Assets  526,432,165 (39,504,286)   -   486,927,879

Current Assets

Due from related party 37-3  -   5,541,555   -   5,541,555

Biological assets   24,182,051   -   -   24,182,051

Inventory   21,161,742   -   -   21,161,742

Investments carried at fair value though P&L   -   -   -   -

Accounts receivable, net   37,375,244   -   -   37,375,244

Prepayment and other receivables, net   8,311,380   -   -   8,311,380

Cash and cash equivalents   15,364,149   -   -   15,364,149

Total Current Assets   106,394,566  5,541,555   -   111,936,121

TOTAL ASSETS  632,826,731  (33,962,731)  -   598,864,000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Share capital   500,000,000   -   -   500,000,000

Statutory reserve   85,409,994   -   -   85,409,994

Fair value reserve   2,900,000   (39,504,286)  -   (36,604,286)

Foreign currency translation Reserve   -   -   -   -

Retained earnings /(Accumulated losses)   (45,727,059)  2,558,802   -   (43,168,257)

Total equity attributable to the Company ’s

shareholders

37-7

542,582,935

(36,945,484)
 -

 505,637,451

Non-controlling interests   1,013,613   -   -   1,013,613

Total EQUITY  543,596,548   (36,945,484)  -   506,651,064

LIABILITIES

Non-Current Liabilities

Long-term loans   21,170,954   -   -   21,170,954

Employees benefit obligations   8,935,262   -   -   8,935,262

Lease liabilities   269,073   -   -   269,073

Total Non-Current Liabilities   30,375,289   -   -   30,375,289

Current Liabilities

Long-term loans – current portion   5,951,652   -   -   5,951,652

Lease liabilities – current portion   78,969   -   -   78,969

Due to related parties   15,000   -   -   15,000

Unclaimed dividends   5,630,528   -   -   5,630,528

Commitment against the loan guarantee of an associate 37-4  14,619,841   2,982,753   -   17,602,594

Trade payable, accrued expenses, and other liabilities   19,907,408   -   -   19,907,408

Zakat provision   12,651,496   -   -   12,651,496

Total Current Liabilities   58,854,894   2,982,753   -   61,837,647

TOTAL LIABILITIES   89,230,183   2,982,753   -   92,212,936

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   632,826,731  (33,962,731) -  598,864,000

JAZAN DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY

(FORMERLY: JAZAN ENERGY AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY (JAZADCO)

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(All amounts are in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

- 65 -

37. PRIOR YEARS RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

B. Impact of the restatement on the consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 December, 2022:

Note

31 December

2022

 Before

Restatement Restatements Reclassifications

Restated

balance

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant, and equipment, net 37-1  221,417,357   -   2,655,615   224,072,972

Investment properties, net 37-1-1  227,233,700   -   (1,372,891)  225,860,809

Investment in associate   3,548,828   -   -   3,548,828

Investments carried at fair value through OCI 37-2-1  58,640,000  (29,107,226)  50,000   29,582,774

Intangible assets, net   2,500,808   -   -   2,500,808

Right of use assat , net   253,314   -   -   253,314

Total Non-Current Assets   513,594,007  (29,107,226)  1,332,724   485,819,505

Current Assets

Due from related party 37-3  -   5,541,555   -   5,541,555

Biological assets 37-1-2  33,877,511   -   (1,282,724)  32,594,787

Inventory   30,314,268   -   -   30,314,268

Investments carried at fair value though P&L   23,257,325   -   -   23,257,325

Accounts receivable, net 37-5  23,735,624   (4,138,764)  (15,818)  19,581,042

Prepayment and other receivables, net 37-6  11,038,486   (2,490,677)  (34,182)  8,513,627

Cash and cash equivalents   2,045,809   -   2,045,809

Total Current Assets   124,269,023   (1,087,886) (1,332,724)  121,848,413

TOTAL ASSETS   637,863,030  (30,195,112)  -   607,667,918

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Share capital   500,000,000   -   -   500,000,000

Statutory reserve   85,409,994   -   -   85,409,994

Fair value reserve   (7,910,000) (29,107,226)  -   (37,017,226)

Foreign currency translation Reserve   (1,365,674)  -   -   (1,365,674)

Retained earnings /(Accumulated losses)  (29,724,136)  (4,070,639)  -   (33,794,775)

Total equity attributable to the Company ’s shareholders   546,410,184  (33,177,865)  -   513,232,319

Non-controlling interests   175,097   -   -   175,097

Total EQUITY 37-D  546,585,281  (33,177,865)  -   513,407,416

LIABILITIES

Non-Current Liabilities

Long-term loans   5,662,440   -   -   5,662,440

Employees benefit obligations   7,826,008   -   -   7,826,008

Lease liabilities   184,969   -   -   184,969

Total Non-Current Liabilities   13,673,417   -   -   13,673,417

Current Liabilities

Long-term loans – current portion   19,081,916   -   -   19,081,916

Lease liabilities – current portion 37-7   34,104   -   -   34,104

Due to related parties   15,000   -   10,315   25,315

Unclaimed dividends 37-4   5,625,183   -   -   5,625,183

Commitment against the loan guarantee of an associate 37-7   14,619,841   2,982,753   -   17,602,594

Trade payable, accrued expenses, and other liabilities   24,286,037   -   (10,315)  24,275,722

Zakat provision   13,942,251   -   -   13,942,251

Total Current Liabilities   77,604,332   2,982,753   -   80,587,085

TOTAL LIABILITIES   91,277,749   2,982,753   -   94,260,502

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   637,863,030 (30,195,112)   -   607,667,918

JAZAN DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY

(FORMERLY: JAZAN ENERGY AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY (JAZADCO)

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(All amounts are in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

- 66 -

37. PRIOR YEARS RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

C. Impact of the restatements on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the

financial year ending 31 December, 2022:

Note

31 December

2022

 Balance

before
restatements Restatements Reclassification

Balance after

restatementr

Revenues, net   77,893,693   -   -   77,893,693

Cost of revenues   (66,427,892)  -   -   (66,427,892)

Gain on Fair valuation of biological assets   4,325,578   -   -   4,325,578

Gross profit   15,791,379   -   -   15,791,379

General and administrative expenses 8-37 (24,008,707)   -   3,584,253   (20,424,454)

Selling and Marketing expenses   (7,486,957)  -   -   (7,486,957)

Reversal of expected credit losses provision 37-8,5  -   (4,138,764) (3,084,253)   (7,223,017)

Provision for advance to suppliers 37-8,6  -   (2,490,677)  (500,000)  (2,990,677)

Other income   3,368,117   -   -   3,368,117

Profit/ (loss) from main activities   (12,336,168) (6,629,441)  -   (18,965,609)

Finance costs   (1,348,283)  -   -   (1,348,283)

Group's share of the result of an associate   2,157,797   -   -   2,157,797

Unrealized gain on revaluation of investments at fair

value through P&L
  257,325   -   -   257,325

Re-recognizing the investment balance in the associate

Company  after closing the losses
  3,248,741   -   -   3,248,741

Profits on the difference in the fair value of the group’s

share in the investment in the associate
  2,191,211   -   -   2,191,211

Gain from the sale of property, plant and equipment   25,396,769   -   -   25,396,769

Net profit/ (loss) for the year before zakat   19,567,392  (6,629,441)  -   12,937,951

Zakat   (3,069,879)  -   -   (3,069,879)

Net profit/ (loss) for the year after zakat   16,497,513  (6,629,441)  -   9,868,072

Comprehensive (loss) / income

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to the

consolidated statement of profit or loss

Foreign currency translation for an associate   (1,365,674)  -   -   (1,365,674)

Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to the

consolidated statement of profit or loss

Actuarial gain/(loss) on remeasurement of employee

benefit obligations
  (1,375,011)  -   -   (1,375,011)

Group's share of other comprehensive income of the

associate
  41,905   -   -   41,905

Revaluation losses on investments at fair value through

OCI
37-2-1 (10,810,000)  10,397,060   -   (412,940)

Other comprehensive loss for the year  (13,508,780) 10,397,060   -   (3,111,720)

Total comprehensive loss for the year   2,988,733   3,767,619   -   6,756,352

Net profit/(loss) for the period attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent Company   17,341,162   (6,629,441)  -   10,711,721

Non-controlling interests   (843,649)  -   -   (843,649)

Net profit for the year   16,497,513  (6,629,441)  -   9,868,072

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period

attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent Company

Non-controlling interests   3,827,249   3,767,619   -   7,594,868

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period   (838,516)  -   -   (838,516)

   2,988,733   3,767,619   -   6,756,352

Earnings  per share

Basic and diluted earnings per share in net profit  for the

period

0.33

0.21

JAZAN DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT COMPANY

(FORMERLY: JAZAN ENERGY AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY (JAZADCO)

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(All amounts are in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

- 67 -

37. PRIOR YEARS RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

D. The impact of the adjustment on total equity as of 31 December , 2022 and 1 January , 2022:

Note 31 December 2022 1 January 2022